
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 24th March, 2016 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Housing and Public Protection
Roy Cornell Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Kate Rowbottom Community and Wellbeing
Claire Vickers Planning and Development

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 1 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2016

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development on the Local 
Enforcement Plan

13 - 34

7.  Report of the Cabinet Member for Local Economy on the West Sussex 
Local Authority Parking Enforcement Agreement

35 - 40

8.  Report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development on the 
Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton updated Local Strategic 

41 - 138

Public Document Pack



Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

2

Statement for Delivering Sustainable Growth 2015-31
9.  Report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture on Leisure Centres 

- contract extensions
139 - 144

10.  Scrutiny & Overview Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee – There are no matters currently outstanding for consideration

11.  Forward Plan 145 - 152

To note the Forward Plan

12.  To consider matters of special urgency
13.  To consider the following exempt or confidential information: 153 - 154

Appendix 2 to the report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture on 
Leisure Centres – contract extensions



EX160128

1

THE CABINET
28TH JANUARY 2016

Present: Councillors:

Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Housing and Public Protection
Roy Cornell Waste, Recycling and Cleansing 
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets 
Kate Rowbottom Community and Wellbeing
Claire Vickers Planning and Development

Apologies: Gordon Lindsay Local Economy

Also 
present:

Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Alan Britten, Karen 
Burgess, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Paul Clarke, Leonard Crosbie, 
Matthew French, Ian Howard, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Christian Mitchell, 
Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, Jim Sanson, David 
Skipp, Simon Torn, Michael Willett, Tricia Youtan

EX/33 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 23RD NOVEMBER 2015

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd November 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Philip Circus advised that although he had been a member of the 
steering committee of the ‘Keep Sunday Special’ campaign, he had been advised 
by the Monitoring Officer that this did not constitute a declarable interest in 
relation to the item on the agenda regarding proposed car parking charges for 
Sundays and Bank Holidays.

EX/35 ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

EX/36 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The Cabinet
28th January 2016

2

REPORT BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR WASTE, RECYCLING AND 
CLEANSING 

EX/37 Recycling Payments Mechanism – Memorandum of Understanding 

The Cabinet Member for
[...]
s noted.

Page 10



The Cabinet
28th January 2016

11

EX/45 MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 7.45pm having commenced at 5.30 pm.

                         
LEADER

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

24th March 2016
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Local Enforcement Plan           

Executive Summary

The Planning Compliance Team undertake investigations into alleged breaches of 
planning legislation, and it holds discretionary powers to take action where appropriate and 
in the public interest. 

The Local Enforcement Plan sets out how these decisions are made and provides a 
number of standards within which the service will operate. 

To seek approval from the Council’s Cabinet for the implementation and adoption of the 
Local Enforcement Plan

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Agree to the content of this report and approve the adoption of the Local 
Enforcement Plan as Council Policy.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) Paragraph 207 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) states that: 

Local planning authorities should consider publishing a local enforcement 
plan to manage enforcement proactively, in a way that is appropriate to their 
area. This should set out how they will monitor the implementation of 
planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised development 
and take action where it is appropriate to do so.  

ii)   An adopted Local Enforcement Plan would assist the Council to effectively mitigate 
any legal challenges made against the decision as to whether or not to take formal 
enforcement action on individual cases and provide clarity to all those involved 
within the Compliance process what to expect from the service 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Background Papers

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)
Planning Practice Guidance ‘Ensuring Effective Enforcement’ (1st September 2015)
Local Enforcement Plan (March 2016)

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Madeleine Hartley, Planning Compliance Team Leader, Extn 5168.

Page 14



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Local Enforcement Plan seeks to provide guidance to Councillors, businesses 
and members of the public with regards issues of non-compliance with planning 
control, by setting out the principles and the standards the service will work to in 
enforcing breaches of planning control. The Plan explains how complaints are 
investigated, how they are prioritised, and what enforcement tools are available, 
should enforcement action be deemed necessary.

1.2 Planning Practice Guidance gives guidance on how Councils should respond to 
suspected breaches of planning control and recognises enforcement action as 
important to:

• tackle breaches of planning control which would otherwise have unacceptable 
impact on the amenity of the area;
• maintain the integrity of the decision-making process;
• help ensure that public acceptance of the decision-making process is maintained.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Whilst the Council has agreed Performance Indicators, which are used to monitor 
the performance of the Planning Compliance Team which are reported monthly to 
the Senior Leadership Team, and quarterly to the Finance and Performance 
Working Group using Covalent, there is no adopted Local Enforcement Plan to 
provide any further detail or background to these.

2.3 A priority of the Environment section of the District Plan 2011-15 seeks to retain the 
special character of our District through effective planning policies, by ensuring that 
the impact of development proposal is minimised through reviews of the 
implementation of planning policy. Clear and effective planning compliance is key to 
achieving this aim also. 

3 Details

3.1 The Local Enforcement Plan will set out the Council’s policy for the enforcement of 
pla
[...]
ontrol and aims to resolve 
these using the most appropriate 
means of action. The integrity of the 
planning service depends on the 
council taking enforcement action 
when appropriate. The council is 
committed to providing an effective 
planning enforcement service  
and it is understood that public 
perception of the planning 
system can be undermined when 
unacceptable development is 
allowed to proceed, or to remain, 
without any apparent attempt  
by the council to intervene.  
Even when development is 
considered to be acceptable  
the council has a role to explain  
to the public why the development  
is considered to be suitable and  
to encourage a planning application 
to be submitted so it can be fully 
assessed, public comments 
considered, and appropriate 
conditions attached, if necessary.

This document sets out Horsham District Council’s 
policy for the enforcement of planning control within 
the district. Its purpose is to identify local priorities 
for enforcement action, so the council’s enforcement 
resources are put to the best use in dealing with 
breaches of planning control that threaten the quality  
of the local environment or the amenities of the 
residents of the district.

The document has been devised in accordance  
with the advice contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF)(March 2012) issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
which states:

“Effective enforcement is important as  
a means of maintaining public confidence 
in the planning system. Enforcement 
action is discretionary, and local planning 
authorities should act proportionately  
in responding to suspected breaches  
of planning control. Local planning 
authorities should consider publishing 
a local enforcement plan to manage 
enforcement proactively, in a way  
that is appropriate to their area.  
This should set out how they will 
monitor the implementation of planning 
permissions, investigate alleged cases  
of unauthorise
[...]
sfied, the matter 
can be investigated by the Local 
Government Ombudsman. They will 
make an independent investigation 
of whether maladministration has 
occurred by the district council  
and if it has, recommend what 
remedy ought to take place.

Page 32



L45_PL01Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

24th March 2016
By the Cabinet Member for Local Economy 
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

West Sussex Local Authority Parking Enforcement Agreement

Executive Summary

The existing Agency Agreement between West Sussex County Council and Horsham 
District Council for the delivery of on street parking services, introduced in 2006 is due to 
expire at the end of March 2016. 

This report seeks approval from the Cabinet to enter into a new Agency Agreement with 
West Sussex County Council for the management and operation of Civil Parking 
Enforcement (CPE) and management of the Horsham and Billingshurst Controlled Parking 
Zones (CPZ).

The new Agency Agreement does not seek to amend the current operation of the service, 
but does give the opportunity to achieve financial savings against Horsham’s current 
contributions. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To enter into the new Agency Agreement with West Sussex County Council with 
regard to Civil Parking Enforcement and management of the Controlled Parking 
Zones. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that the service can be managed in an efficient and cost effective way; 
ii) Ensuring that Horsham District Council has control over parking enforcement 

processes; 
iii) Matching operations against strategic objectives.

Wards affected: All Wards 

Contact: Ben Golds, Parking Services Manager, EX5055

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1  In January 2006 West Sussex County Council in its capacity as the Highway 
Authority took on responsibility of on-street parking enforcement through the 
introduction of Local Au
[...]
arking staff.  

10 Risk Assessment

10.1 The risks within this proposal are minimal as there are no operational changes from 
the current Agency Agreement that has been running successfully since 2006. 

Page 39



Appendix 1

Consequences of the Proposed Action

How will the 
proposal help to 
reduce Crime and 
Disorder?

Through this agency agreement we will be providing uniformed 
enforcement staff that patrol by foot and in vehicles around the 
district. 
These highly visible officers act as eyes and ears to the authority 
reporting on any issues or suspect behaviour, as well as deterring 
any potential opportunist crime.

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote Human 
Rights?

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the provisions of the 
Human Rights Act.

What is the impact 
of the proposal on 
Equality and 
Diversity?

.The proposal is considered to be consistent with the Council’s 
policies on Equality and Diversity and with relevant legislation.

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote 
Sustainability?

Ensuring that traffic is free flowing through town centres and trunk 
roads contributes to the reduction of carbon dioxide emissions and 
road user/pedestrian safety which is consistent with the Council’s 
policies on Sustainability.

Additionally, enforcing on-street parking bays ensures that spaces 
are made available to visitors and shoppers who contribute to the 
local economy. 

Page 40



Report to Cabinet 

24th March  2016
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton updated Local Strategic 
Statement for Delivering Sustainable Growth 2015 – 2031 (LSS2)

Executive Summary

It is important to identify and deliver priorities for strategic planning, development and 
infrastructure. A mechanism for doing this, in the absence of Regional Planning and to 
meet the duty to cooperate, has been the production of non-statutory Local Strategic 
Statements across local planning authority areas.  The Coastal West Sussex and Greater 
Brighton (CWS&GB) Local Strategic Statement (LSS) has been prepared by the local planning 
authorities (LPAs) in the sub-region to provide the context for delivering sustainable growth over 
the period 2013-2031. The northern part of Horsham District is covered by the Gatwick Diamond 
Local Strategic Statement whilst the southern area did not have any LSS coverage.  When the 
Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton authorities decided to update their existing LSS 
Horsham District were invited to join their Strategic Planning Board (SPB) and take part in drafting 
the updated LSS.  An updated LSS has now been produced which now includes the context and 
delivery priorities for the southern part of Horsham District.

The purpose of this report is to present the Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton 
Local Strategic Statement and seek its endorsement.

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations:

i) That the updated Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton Local Strategic 
Statement (LSS2) including Annexes 1-3 be endorsed.

ii) That Annex 4, the Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton Monitoring and 
Delivery Framework (Update January 2016), be noted.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The LSS is important evidence to demonstrate that the requirements of Duty to 
Cooperate have been met and have been an integral part of plan-making across 
the area.

ii) Annex 4 will remain a living document and updated so it is only noted.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Background Papers

Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton Local Strategic Statement (Updated January 
2016) attached at Appendix 2 

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Dr Chris Lyons, Director of Planning, Economic Development & Property.

Page 42



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The report seeks the endorsement of an update to the Coastal West Sussex and 
Greater Brighton (CWS&GB) Local Strategic Statement (LSS) which now extends 
into and covers the southern part of Horsham District. The LSS is an important 
mechanism for local authorities in the area to identify and deliver priorities for 
strategic planning, development and infrastructure.

1.2 The Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton (CWS&GB) Local Strategic Statement 
(LSS) is a non-statutory strategic planning document prepared by the local planning 
authorities (LPAs) in the sub-region to provide the context for delivering sustainable growth 
over the period 2013-2031. The updated LSS (LSS 2) was formally agreed by the Strategic 
Planning Board on 18 January 2016 and is appended to this report.

1.3 The Local Strategic Statement is also further evidence to support our approach to 
the Localism Act and its ‘Duty to Co-operate’.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) is the relevant plan that sets out 
how growth and development will take place in the district.  The LSS reflects the 
strategy and planned development for long term sustainable growth in the HDPF. 
The LSS focuses on the strategic issues that are shared across CWS&GB or that 
will impact on the long term sustainability of the area, providing an overlay for local 
plans and the business priorities of key stakeholders. Unlike local plans, however, 
the LSS is not a statutory document and therefore relies on the voluntary 
consensus of all partners around the shared ambitions and priorities.

3 Details

3.1 When the Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton authorities decided to update their 
existing LSS Horsham District were invited to join their Strategic Planning Board (SPB) and 
take part in drafting the updated LSS.  An updated LSS has now been produced which now 
includes the context and delivery priorities for the southern part of Horsham District.

3.2 The refreshed Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton LSS 2015-2031 is 
appended to this report. It sets out four strategic objectives: 

a. 
[...]
ities are included in the West Sussex Growth Plan 
and Place Plans.

Acronyms:

SDNP: South Downs National Park
ESCC: East Sussex County Council
WSCC: West Sussex County Council
CWSP: Coastal West Sussex Partnership
GBEB: Greater Brighton Economic Board
C2CLEP: Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership
SELEP: South East Local Enterprise Partnership
SRP: Sussex Rural Partnership
HE: Highways England
EA: Environment Agency
NE: Natural England
HCA: Homes & Communities Agency

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

24th March 2016
By the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture

DECISION REQUIRED

Appendix 2 -Exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

Proposed Extension to the Leisure Management Contract with Places for People Leisure 
Limited.           

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to exercise the option to extend the current 
ten year leisure management contract with Places for People Leisure Limited (PfP) by a further five 
years to the end of November 2027. The current contract includes an option to extend the current 
contract by a further five years and also includes a provision to vary the contract to include a new or 
replacement leisure centre at Broadbridge Heath. The extended contract would include the 
management of the replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre (BBHLC) anticipated to open in 
early 2018.

The current contract provides for a significant payment to be made to the Council for the 
management and operation of Pavilions in The Park, Steyning Leisure Centre and Billingshurst 
Leisure Centre, whilst the management and operation of BBHLC is carried out at a considerable 
cost  to the Council (details can be found in Exempt Appendix 2).  Alongside proposals for building a 
replacement BBHLC, officers have been participating in ongoing negotiations with PfP to agree a 
contract sum to be paid to the Council in order for PfP to operate the replacement BBHLC. An 
independent assessment of the likely revenue return of a replacement BBHLC to the Council was 
undertaken based on the feasibility design proposals and a figure of £59,000 per annum (excluding 
the management of the Athletics track) was included in the affordability calculations of building a 
replacement  BBHLC, as agreed by the Council in December 2015. These negotiations have 
resulted in a final offer from PfP which is conditional on the Council extending the current contract 
for an additional five years to November 2027.

The final offer from PfP results in a significant additional leisure management revenue contribution 
to the Council over the extended term of the contract. This is in accordance with the benefits 
expected from running a new purpose built facility with its associated efficiency and income 
generating opportunities. It also guarantees the Council an improved overall management fee which 
is considered to be comparable with estimated figures if the Council were to undertake a 
procurement exercise for the same proposal.  

The details of the additional contract revenue associated with extending the existing contract can be 
found in Exempt Appendix 2. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i)   To approve the extension of the existing leisure management contract with Places for People 
Leisure Limited for the period 1st December 2022 to 30th November 2027. This will also include 
operating the replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre.

ii)   To approve the proposal from Places for People Leisure Limited in respect of a variation to the 
current management fee payable to the Council (as set out in exempt Appendix 2 of this report) 
linked to the opening date of the replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre.

iii)  To delegate to the Director of Community Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Leisure and Culture, agreement of the final details of the contract extension. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre requires the renegotiation of some aspects 
of the existing leisure management contract between the Council and Places for People Leisure 
Limited (PfP). A negotiated extension offer would provide the Council with best value for money, 
as benchmarked by a recent independent evaluation.

ii) The replacement BBHLC will improve the Council’s revenue position once it is built and 
operational.

iii) The extension of the current contract will provide continued certainty for the management and 
operation of the Council’s Leisure Centres. 

Background Papers:

Exempt Appendix 2: Comparison between PfP and HDC proposals.

Wards affected:

Broadbridge Heath Ward is directly affected by the proposal. Users of the other Leisure Centres 
come from all areas of the District.

Contact: 

Steve Hawker, Leisure Strategy and Client Manager, 01403 215261

Natalie Brahma-Pearl, Director of Community Services, 01403 215250

Page 140



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The leisure management contract for The Pavilions in the Park (PITP), Steyning Leisure  
Centre (SLC) and Billingshurst Leisure Centre (BLC) is for an initial ten year period  from 
December 2012 to December 2022 (with an option to extend for a further five years).  PfP 
have full maintenance responsibility for these Centres (excluding latent defects).

1.2 The contract also includes the existing BBHLC for a contract period of only five years so that 
the Council could undertake an exercise to explore proposals for the possible development of 
a replacement leisure centre.  The current arrangement expires in December 2017 when the 
Council would need to either renegotiate terms or end the contract.  PfP have only very 
limited maintenance responsibilities for the BBHLC due to its age and condition and therefore 
the Council is responsible for the majority of the maintenance and repair

Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
24 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Philip Circus, Roy Cornell, 
Brian Donnelly, Kate Rowbottom and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen and Gordon Lindsay

Also Present: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Karen Burgess, 
Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, Nigel Jupp, Adrian Lee and 
Stuart Ritchie

EX/46  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th January 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/47  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/48  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chief Executive reported that the Council’s Commissioning & Performance 
and Sustainability teams had won the Sustainability/Corporate Social 
Responsibility Initiative of the Year Award at the National Government 
Opportunities (GO) Excellence in Public Procurement Awards 2016/17.  The 
teams had won the award for their innovative commissioning approach to the 
sustainable disposal of surplus office equipment when the Council moved from 
its old premises to its new location in 2015.

EX/49  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/50  REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT ON THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that the Planning 
Compliance Team undertook investigations into alleged breaches of planning 
legislation and had discretionary powers to take action where appropriate and in 
the public interest.

Whilst the Council had agreed performance indicators that were used to monitor 
the performance of the Planning Compliance Team, there was no adopted 
Local Enforcement Plan.  A Local Enforcement Plan had therefore been 



Cabinet
24 March 2016

2

developed, setting out the Council’s policy for the enforcement of planning 
control and identifying local priorities for enforcement action, so that resources 
were put to best use in dealing with breaches of planning control that 
threatened the quality of the local environment or the amenities of residents of 
the District.  

If adopted, the Local Enforcement Plan would provide guidance to Councillors, 
businesses and members of the public by setting out the principles and 
standards the Planning Compliance Team would work to in enforcing breaches 
of planning control.

In response to concerns expressed, the Cabinet Member undertook to amend 
the wording of the penultimate paragraph of section 2 of the Plan (How the 
planning compliance team will deliver the service).

RESOLVED

(i) That the wording of the penultimate paragraph of section 2 
of the Plan (How the planning compliance team will deliver 
the service) be amended by the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Development in consultation with the Head of 
Legal & Democratic Services. 

(ii) That, subject to (i) above, the Local Enforcement Plan be 
adopted as Council Policy.

REASONS

(i) Paragraph 207 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(March 2012) states that:
“Local planning authorities should consider publishing a 
local enforcement plan to manage enforcement proactively, 
in a way that is appropriate to their area. This should set 
out how they will monitor the implementation of planning 
permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised 
development and take action where it is appropriate to do 
so.”

(ii) An adopted Local Enforcement Plan would assist the 
Council to effectively mitigate any legal challenges made 
against the decision as to whether or not to take formal 
enforcement action on individual cases and provide clarity 
to all those involved within the Compliance process what to 
expect from the service.

EX/51  REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR LOCAL ECONOMY ON THE 
WEST SUSSEX LOCAL AUTHORITY PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
AGREEMENT



Cabinet
24 March 2016

3

3

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, on behalf of the Cabinet Member 
for Local Economy, reported that the existing Agency Agreement between West 
Sussex County Council and Horsham District Council for the delivery of on 
street parking services, introduced in 2006 was due to expire at the end of 
March 2016.

Approval was therefore now being sought to enter into a new Agency 
Agreement with the County Council for the management and operation of Civil 
Parking Enforcement (CPE) and the management of the Horsham and 
Billingshurst Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ).  The proposed new Agency 
Agreement did not seek to amend the current operation of the service but did 
give the opportunity to achieve financial savings against Horsham’s current 
contributions.

RESOLVED

That a new Agency Agreement be entered into with West Sussex 
County Council with regard to Civil Parking Enforcement and the 
management of the Controlled Parking Zones, as reported.

REASONS

To ensure that the service can be managed in an efficient and 
cost effective way, ensuring that the Council has control over 
parking enforcement processes and matching operations against 
strategic objectives.

EX/52  REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT ON THE COASTAL WEST SUSSEX AND GREATER 
BRIGHTON UPDATED LOCAL STRATEGIC STATEMENT FOR 
DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 2015-31

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that it was 
important to identify and deliver priorities for strategic planning, development 
and infrastructure.  A mechanism for doing this, in the absence of Regional 
Planning and to meet the duty to cooperate, was the production of non-statutory 
Local Strategic Statements across local planning authority areas.  The Coastal 
West Sussex and Greater Brighton (CWS&GB) Local Strategic Statement 
(LSS) had therefore been prepared by the local planning authorities (LPAs) in 
the sub-region to provide the context for delivering sustainable growth over the 
period 2013-2031.  The northern part of Horsham District was covered by the 
Gatwick Diamond Local Strategic Statement, whilst the southern area did not 
have any LSS coverage.   

When the CWS&GB authorities decided to update their existing LSS, Horsham 
District had been invited to join their Strategic Planning Board (SPB) and take 
part in drafting the updated LSS.  An updated LSS had now been produced 
which included the context and delivery priorities for the southern part of 
Horsham District.



Cabinet
24 March 2016

4

The Coastal West Sussex and Greater Brighton Local Strategic Statement was 
therefore now submitted for approval.

RESOLVED

(i) That the updated Coastal West Sussex and Greater 
Brighton Local Strategic Statement (LSS2) including 
Annexes 1-3 be endorsed.

(ii) That Annex 4, the Coastal West Sussex and Greater 
Brighton Monitoring and Delivery Framework (Update 
January 2016), be noted.

REASON

The LSS is important evidence to demonstrate that the 
requirements of Duty to Cooperate have been met and have been 
an integral part of plan-making across the area.

EX/53  REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE AND CULTURE ON 
LEISURE CENTRES - CONTRACT EXTENSIONS

The Leader presented a report seeking approval to exercise the existing option 
to extend the current ten year leisure management contract with Places for 
People Leisure Limited (PfP) by a further five years to the end of November 
2027.  The current contract also included a provision to vary the contract to 
include a new or replacement leisure centre at Broadbridge Heath.  It was 
therefore intended that the extended contract would include the management of 
the replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre (BBHLC), which was 
anticipated to open in early 2018.

The current contract provided for a significant payment to be made to the 
Council for the management and operation of Pavilions in The Park, Steyning 
Leisure Centre and Billingshurst Leisure Centre, whilst the management and 
operation of the existing BBHLC was carried out at a considerable cost to the 
Council.  Alongside proposals for building a replacement BBHLC, officers had 
been participating in ongoing negotiations with PfP to agree a contract sum to 
be paid to the Council in order for PfP to operate the replacement BBHLC.  An 
independent assessment of the likely revenue return of a replacement BBHLC 
to the Council had been undertaken based on the feasibility design proposals 
and a figure of £59,000 per annum (excluding the management of the Athletics 
track) had been included in the affordability calculations of building a 
replacement  BBHLC, as agreed by the Council in December 2015.  The 
negotiations had resulted in a final offer from PfP which was conditional on the 
Council extending the current contract for an additional five years to November 
2027.



Cabinet
24 March 2016

5

5

The final offer from PfP would result in a significant additional leisure 
management revenue contribution to the Council over the extended term of the 
contract, in accordance with the benefits expected from running a new purpose 
built facility with its associated efficiency and income generating opportunities.  
It also guaranteed the Council an improved overall management fee 
comparable with estimated figures if the Council were to undertake a 
procurement exercise for the same proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the extension of the existing leisure management 
contract with Places for People Leisure Limited for the 
period 1st December 2022 to 30th November 2027 be 
approved, to include operating the replacement 
Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre.

(ii) That the proposal from Places for People Leisure Limited in 
respect of a variation to the current management fee 
payable to the Council linked to the opening date of the 
replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre be 
approved, as reported.

(iii) That the Director of Community Services, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture, be 
authorised to agree the final details of the contract 
extension.

REASONS

(i) The replacement Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre 
requires the renegotiation of some aspects of the existing 
leisure management contract between the Council and 
Places for People Leisure Limited (PfP).  A negotiated 
extension offer would provide the Council with best value 
for money, as benchmarked by a recent independent 
evaluation.

(ii) The replacement BBHLC will improve the Council’s 
revenue position once it is built and operational.

(iii) The extension of the current contract will provide continued 
certainty for the management and operation of the 
Council’s Leisure Centres.

EX/54  SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/55  FORWARD PLAN



Cabinet
24 March 2016

6

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/56  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.03 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


